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This month we have responded to questions relating to the following 

topics: 

 

• IOPC Contact Centre and use of AI 

• IOPC telephony and cloud storage 

• Complaints about Safer Schools Police Officers 

• Senior Project Managers 

• Pursuit related deaths data 

• Staffordshire Police referrals 
 
If you require a full copy of any of the embedded attachments, please 
contact Requestinfo@policeconduct.gov.uk quoting the reference 
number from the relevant response. 

  

Ref  
5024007 

Back to top 

IOPC Contact Centre and use of AI 

Request 
 
 

You asked for information relating to our contact centre, and our  

use of AI and automation 

Response 1. Contact Centre – 
a. Do you have a customer/ citizen facing contact centre? If not please 
skip these questions. 

We have a contact centre, however while we have direct contact with service 
users via phone/email/post we do not offer an in-person service  
 

b. Do you employ and manage your own agents, or do you outsource to a 
third party? If you outsource who to? 

We do employ and manage our own Advisors 
 

c. How many contact centre agents do you have? 
We currently have a team of 12 Advisors and 2 Managers 
 

d. Do agents work from home? Or just your offices? 
We operate under the Hybrid Policy in the IOPC, with the team currently attending 
the office once a week 
 

e. Please confirm the manufacturer of your contact centre system(s) that 
are currently in place? 

We use a combination of Webex software supplied through WebEx Clients and 
Teams softphones 
 

f. When is your contract renewal date? 
The primary WebEx contract expires in April 2025. 
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In relation to the following questions: 
 

1g. Who maintains your contact centre system(s)? 
 

2. CRM 
a. Do you use a CRM in the contact centre? What platform is used? 
b. Do you use the same CRM for the rest of the organisation? What 
platform is used? 
c. Do you use a knowledge base / knowledge management platform? 
What platform is used? 
 
3. AI & Automation 
a. Does your organisation have a customer or citizen facing chatbot? If so, 
who provides this chatbot technology? 
b. Does your organisation utilise RPA technology? If so which RPA 
technology provider do you use? 

 
We have decided that responding to these questions could be used by a 
threat actor for reconnaissance to launch phishing and/or exploit a 
vulnerability. As such we are refusing to respond to them by virtue of an 
exemption at section 31(1)(a) of the FOIA. We have decided that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosure.  

Ref  
5024009 

Back to top 

IOPC telephony and cloud storage 

Request You asked for information relating to our telephony, Microsoft license and cloud 
storage. 

Response   

 We have decided that responding to some of these questions could 
be used by a threat actor for reconnaissance to launch phishing 
and/or exploit a vulnerability. As such we are refusing to respond to 
some of your questions by virtue of an exemption at section 31(1)(a) 
of the FOIA. We have decided that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosure.  
 

1. Telephony and UC/ Collaboration 
a. Please confirm the manufacturer of your telephony system(s) that 
are currently in place 

This is exempt from disclosure under section 31(1)(a) of the FOIA.  
 

b. When is your contract renewal date? 
October 2025 and April 2025 

 
c. Who maintains your telephony system(s)? 

This is exempt from disclosure under section 31(1)(a) of the FOIA.  
 

d. Do you use Unified Communications or Collaboration tools, if so 
which ones? 

This is exempt from disclosure under section 31(1)(a) of the FOIA.  
 



2. Microsoft 
a) What Microsoft 365 licence do you have across the business e.g. 
E3, E5 
b) Which partner looks after your Microsoft tenant? 
c) Where do you host your applications? Do you have on-premise 
infrastructure or do you host your applications in public or private 
cloud? Which? 
 
3. Storage 
a. Does your organisation use on-premise or cloud storage or both? 
b. Please confirm the on-premise hardware manufacturer  

We consider that responses to these questions are exempt from disclosure 
under section 31(1)(a) of the FOIA.  
 

c. Please confirm your cloud storage provider  
Microsoft Azure with some solutions utilising Amazon AWS 
 

d. What is your annual spend on cloud storage? 
Circa £12 thousand per annum 
 

e. How do you back up your data and with who e.g. Backup as a 
Service 

This is exempt from disclosure under section 31(1)(a) of the FOIA. Please 
see below for the specific reasons for refusal. 
 

Ref  
5024026 
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Complaints about Safer Schools Police Officers 

Request 1. The total number of complaints you have received about the conduct of Safer 
Schools Police Officers (or personnel bearing other titles that may cover police 
staff who spend some of their time on a school site) for each of the following 
years: 2020, 2021 and 2022. 
 
2. A breakdown of the above complaints by: 
a. A category or description of the complaint 
b. Age of the person involved in the incident 
c. Gender of the person involved in the incident 
d. Ethnicity of the person involved in the incident 
e. Whether the complaint was upheld 
f. What action was taken if the complaint was upheld 

 

Response  You appear to have made your request on the understanding that the IOPC holds 

detailed information about all recorded complaints.  

Members of the public submit their complaints to the Professional Standards 

Department of the relevant force in the first instance and any that are received by 

the IOPC are forwarded to the force to be assessed and recorded.  We record 

only minimal information about these ‘direct’ complaints. The police force or local 

policing body decides whether the complaint should be recorded under Schedule 

3 to the Police Reform Act 2002, or if it can be resolved outside of Schedule 3. 



Most of these complaints are dealt with by the police themselves, or by the local 

policing body. 

Police forces provide us with statistical data about the complaints they record and 

we publish this data in the form of our annual complaint statistics. The data we 

receive does not include information about the roles or duties of the officers who 

are the subjects of a complaint. This means we do not hold information from 

which we could identify the total number of complaints made against any 

particular group of police officers, as only the relevant police force would hold this 

information.    

You would be advised to approach the individual police forces for this information. 

Contact details can be found using the following link: https://www.police.uk/forces/ 

 

Ref  
5024025 
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Senior Project Managers 

Request 1) The date the ICO started to employ Senior Project Managers?   
 
 2)The date the ICO finished employing Senior Project Managers if that has 
happened?   
 
3) A copy of the job description and person specification for each of the last ten 
years, when the IOPC post of Senior Project Manager has existed?  
 
4) How many Senior Project Managers has the IOPC employed in England in 
each of the last 5 years?  
 
5) How many Senior Project Managers exist in each Police Constabulary in 
England for the last 5 years? 
 
6) Are Senior Project Managers working in Police Constabularies in England 
always fully employed by the IOPC and receive their pay from the IOPC? 
 
7) Do Police Constabularies pay anything towards having Senior Project 
Managers in their area, if so how much and also do they have any managerial 
responsibility for these Senior Project Managers? 
 

Response   

1) 1st April 2013 

2) Not applicable. Senior Project Managers are currently employed  

3) Please see attached  
 

https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/research-and-learning/statistics/police-complaints-statistics
https://www.police.uk/forces/


   

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 
 

4) 2019: 5; 2020: 5 ;2021: 6; 2022: 6; 2023: 5   
 

5-7) We can confirm that the IOPC does not hold this information. As to part 5, 
the IOPC is not provided with this type of information by the police and you 
would have to request it from individual forces. In relation to parts 6 and 7, our 
employees do not carry out work on behalf of police forces.  

 

Ref  
5023960 

Back to top 

Pursuit related deaths data 

Request This FOI request relates to IOPC/IPCC investigations into pursuit-related deaths. 
  

1. From 2006/07 - 2020/21, how many investigations took place, each year, 
into pursuit related deaths? 

  



2. For each investigation that took place, how many times did the IOPC/IPCC 
conclude that: 
  
A) The officer(s) involved had no case to answer. 
  
B) The officer(s) involved had a case to answer for misconduct. 
  
C) The officer(s) involved had a case to answer for gross misconduct. 
  
D) The investigation should be referred to the CPS. 
  
E) Learning recommendations were necessary. 
 

Response 1)Your first question can be answered with reference to our published reports into 
‘Deaths during or following police contact’ which can be found on our website 
here:  Deaths during or following police contact: Statistics for England 
(policeconduct.gov.uk):  Chapter 3 includes information regarding pursuit related 
incidents. 
  
Earlier reports are available on our website here: Annual deaths during or 
following police contact statistics | Independent Office for Police Conduct. Reports 
covering the period 2005/6 to 2015/16 can be found on the National Archives 
here: [ARCHIVED CONTENT] Deaths during or following police contact | 
Independent Police Complaints Commission (nationalarchives.gov.uk)  
 
2)Please find attached data from outcomes reports covering the years 2018/19 to 
2021/22 broken down by the number of subjects involved in cases relating to 
pursuit related deaths. 
 

 
 
For comparison purposes we have included the same data for all investigations. 
This data is taken from the quality assessed backing data of the outcomes reports 
that are published on our website here.  

https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Documents/statistics/Annual_deaths_statistics_England_and_Wales_2021_22.pdf
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Documents/statistics/Annual_deaths_statistics_England_and_Wales_2021_22.pdf
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/research-and-learning/statistics/annual-deaths-during-or-following-police-contact-statistics
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/research-and-learning/statistics/annual-deaths-during-or-following-police-contact-statistics
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/ukgwa/20170914112705/http:/www.ipcc.gov.uk/page/deaths-during-or-following-police-contact
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/ukgwa/20170914112705/http:/www.ipcc.gov.uk/page/deaths-during-or-following-police-contact
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/research-and-learning/statistics/iopc-independent-investigations-outcomes


 
It is important to note that the circumstances of a case do not always correlate 
with the specific conduct being investigated. The accuracy of the outcomes data 
is dependent upon accurate data reporting by operational teams. These caveats 
mean that the data should be used for illustrative purposes only. 
 

Ref  
5024058 
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Staffordshire Police referrals 

Request Please confirm the number of referrals made by Staffordshire Police to the 
IPCC and IOPC for each of the calendar years beginning on the 1 January 
2012 up to an including the calendar year of 2022. 
 

Response The following data is based on overt referrals received by the IOPC in the period 
1 January 2012 to 31 December 2022 inclusive.  

 
 

The information is taken from live data and as such may differ from previously 
published data and statistics. The appropriate authority, as well as other case 
attributes, is dependent on accurate data recording in the IOPC case 
management system by operational teams. The figures do not include Police and 
Crime Commissioner or Police Crime Panel referrals. 

 

 

 

 


